CHAPTER 232.

[Published March 24, 1874.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 474 of the private and local laws of 1866, entitled "an act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Janesville, and the several acts amendatory thereof, into one act and to amend the same."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision 3 of section 8 of chapter 8 of said chapter 474, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: Said board of education may employ, as one of such teachers, a competent German Define teachers teacher, who shall also be competent to teach the English branches, and when employed may assign him or her to any one of the ward schools, and define his or her duties as such teacher, and in all things regulate and direct the particular ward school to which he or she may be assigned.

SECTION 2. All licenses for the sale of spirituous, vinous or fermented liquors hereafter granted by the common council of said city, shall expire on the first day of May in each year, unless sooner revoked, and may be granted for a less period than one year. The sum to be paid for licenses shall not be less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred and fifty dollars for one year, to be fixed by the council, and pro rata for any less time than one year.

SECTION 3. The constables for the several wards of said city shall hereafter be elected anually by the respective wards, at the time and in the same manner as the aldermen of said wards are elected.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1874.

CHAPTER 233.

[Published March 23, 1874.]

AN ACT to prevent the use of poisonous substances in the manufacture of candies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

The mixing of poisonous subSECTION 1. Every person or persons who shall be

May employ German teacher.

duties.

When licenses shall expire.

Sum to be paid for licenses.

When constables shall be elected.